April 18, 2018
NVTA-TA Agenda Item 10.1

i Continued From: New
; l A Action Requested: INFORMATION

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY-Tax Agency
Board Agenda Letter

TO: Board of Directors
FROM: Kate Miller, Executive Director

REPORT BY: Danielle Schmitz, Director — Projects, Programs and Planning
(707) 259-5968 | dschmitz@nvta.ca.gov

SUBJECT: Jurisdictions’ Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Overview

RECOMMENDATION

Information only. The Napa Valley Transportation Authority-Tax Agency (NVTA-TA)
review each jurisdiction’s MOE.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

None. At its April 4, 2018 meeting, the Independent Taxpayer Oversight Committee
(ITOC) reviewed each jurisdiction’s MOE.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Jurisdictions eligible to receive Measure T revenues are subject to the Maintenance of
Effort (MOE) provision in the ordinance. This provision establishes a minimum general
fund expenditure threshold equal to the average amount a jurisdiction expended in Fiscal
Years (FYs) 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 on local streets and roads maintenance and
supporting infrastructure within the public right-of-way.

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Staff Report
2. Public Comment

FISCAL IMPACT

Is there a fiscal impact? No

13


mailto:dschmitz@nvta.ca.gov

NVTA-TA Agenda Letter Wednesday, April 18, 2018
Agenda Item 10.1
Page 2 of 2

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

To meet the maintenance of effort requirements, each jurisdiction submitted its FY 2007-
08, FY 2008-09, and FY 2009-10 3-year average MOE documentation when submitting
its five-year proposed project list and related materials to validate expenditures. All
agencies must submit their maintenance of effort amount and supporting documentation
for FY 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 to demonstrate their MOE for those three fiscal years
before receiving Measure T revenues. Thereafter, jurisdictions must demonstrate that
they have expended at least that amount of general fund revenues on eligible expenses
to receive future Measure T allocations.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

Attachment: (1) Jurisdictions’ MOE (amounts and supporting documentation)

14



ATTACHMENT 1

NVTA-TA Agenda Item 10.1

April 18, 2018

MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT

Jurisdiction

FY

FY

FY

City of American

2007/08

2008/09

2009/2010

| Measure T

Canyon $99,626 $0 $9,444 $36,357
City of Calistoga $465,994 $212,614 $182,396 $287,001
City of Napa $3,333,292 $3,458,785 $3,357,588 $3,383,221
County of Napa $0 | $2,839,321 $932,000 $1,257,107
City of St. Helena $261,217 $510,388 $365,963 $379,189
Town of Yountville $15,932.00 $281,600 $142,500 $215,504

15




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON
CERTIFYING AMERICAN CANYON’S FISCAL YEAR 2008/09 THROUGH FISCAL YEAR 2009/10
MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa Countywide Road
Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent transaction and use (sales) tax to
provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as detailed in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Tax Agency is the designated agency that
administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the City of American Canyon is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the Measure T Expenditure
Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as
set forth in Measure T; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to the Local Agencies to
be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, the City of American Canyon has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA-TA that outlines
procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the City of American Canyon shall determine and certify to NVTA-TA the average maintenance
of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10, consistent with the criteria set forth in
Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, including a memorandum detailing the supporting financial
documentation and the methodology utilized to calculate the average fiscal year street and roads costs;
and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance of Effort” of the City of
American Canyon, which must be maintained annually throughout the term of the Measure from the
General Fund of the City of American Canyon; and

WHEREAS, by January 1% each calendar year, the City of American Canyon must certify to and provide
NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution approved by the governing body of
the City of American Canyon, including backup documentation, demonstrating that the Maintenance of
Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and;

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California Environmental
Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented through California Regulations Title
14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.);

16



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of American Canyon hereby certifies
the Maintenance of Effort as set forth in Exhibit “A,” and authorizes the Public Works Director to file the

amount with NVTA-TA.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council of the City of
American Canyon held on the 6% day of February, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Aboudamous, Joseph, Oro, Vice Mayor Leary and Mayor Garcia
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None L _ é o,

Leon Garcia, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sl ot

Suéllen Johnstorf, City Clerk

Attachment:
Exhibit “A” — Maintenance of Effort Memo

17



Exhibit A

awvor L@

AMERICAN —
CANYON =

CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE

MEMO

DATE: December 19, 2017
TO:  Kate Miller, Executive Officer Napa Valley T. rtation Authority

FROM: Jason Holley, Interim City Manager N /-,
RE:  Measure “T* - Maintenance of Effort (

American Canyon’s methodology for calculating Measure “T” - Maintenance of Effort (MOE) includes
the following regular, reoccurring General Fund expenditures for eligible street maintenance projects:
s Salaries and benefits for all employees in the street maintenance division, their supervisors,

managers, and support staff including base pay, OT, part time salaries, and all directly related
employee benefits (GL Line items 101-50-520-41110, 41120, 41140, 41210, 41230, 41240,
41250, 41260, 41270, and 41290).

Engineering, design and similar costs outside of city staff (GL Line item 101-50-520-41130).
“Other services” in support of street maintenance, including but not limited to advertising,
environmental review, printing, state/local permitting, speed testing, etc. (GL Line item 101-50-
520-41160). .

e  "Operating supplies” used in street maintenance, including, but not limited to: signs, gravel,
asphalt, barricades, paint, lumber, safety fencing, hardware, etc. (GL Line item 101-50-520-
43115).

e Renting equipment, including tractors, lifts, and similar equipment (GL Line item 101-50-520-
42440).

The MOE also includes General Fund transfers to Fund 350 (Capital Projects) for capital projects
involving contractors the City hires for striping, crack sealing, slurry seals, overlays, and similar
treatments of roadways along with repair, maintenance and construction of bike and pedestrian
facilities, landscaping and trees, traffic signals and street lights within the public ROW.

The total MOE for the following fiscal years is:
o Fiscal Year 07/08 $99,626
e Fiscal Year 08/09 $0
e Fiscal Year 09/10 $9,444

Thus, the average annual MOE for these three fiscal years Is $36,357.

18



RESOLUTION R2018-007

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING
MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT AMOUNT UNDER MEASURE
T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012, the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent
transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as
detailed in Ordinance No. 2012-01 of the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Taxing
Authority (the “Measure T Expenditure Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Taxing Authority (‘NVTA”)
is the designated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues: and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds: and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town

within Napa County ("Local Agencies”) as set forth in the Measure T Expenditure Plan;
and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided
to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure
T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa will be entering into a Master Funding Agreement
with NVTA-TA that outlines funding conditions and procedures necessary for Local
Agencies to receive sales tax disbursement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa has determined the average Maintenance of Effort
amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10, consistent with the criteria set
forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, and provided that number and a
memorandum detailing the supporting financial documentation and the methodology
utilized to calculate the average maintenance of effort amount to NVTA-TA; and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance
of Effort” of the City of Napa, which must be maintained annually throughout the term of
the Measure from the General Fund of the City of Napa; and

WHEREAS, the City of Napa will annually provide NVTA-TA a copy of a resolution
certifying that it has met its Maintenance of Effort obligation for the prior fiscal year,
including backup documentation; and

R2018-007 Page 1 0of 3 January 16, 2018

19 Page 1 of 5



WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 ef seq.; as

implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.):
and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all information related to this matter,
as presented at the public meetings of the City Council identified herein, including any
supporting reports by City Staff, and any information provided during public meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Napa,
as follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this
Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City Council’s
adoption of this Resolution.

2. The City Council hereby determines and certifies that the Maintenance of
Effort amount for the City of Napa, pursuant to Section 9 of the Measure T Expenditure
Plan, is $3,383,221.35; which is a calculation of the average maintenance of effort for the
2007/08, 2008/09, and 2009/10 fiscal years, as set forth in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes the Public Works Director to file the
Maintenance of Effort amount with NVTA-TA.

3. The City Council hereby certifies to NVTA-TA that the City of Napa will meet
the Maintenance of Effort requirement of no less than $3,383,221.35 for the 2017/18 fiscal
year, in accordance with Section 9 of the Measure T Expenditure Plan.

4, This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

R2018-007 Page 2 of 3 January 16, 2018

20 Page 2 of 5



I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City
Council of the City of Napa at a public meeting of said City Council held on the 16t day
of January, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Gentry, Krider, Mott, Sedgley, Techel
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST/@ Ww 47

Dﬁ’r?hy Roberts
City Clerk
Approved as to form:
Michael W. Barrett
City Attorney
R2018-007 Page 3 of 3 January 16, 2018

21 Page 3 of 5



EXHIBIT A
6/30/2017

City of Napa: Measure T Maintenance of Effort Calculation

FY 2007/08 FY 2008/09 FY 2009/10

Street Operations * 1,357,571.04 1,529,133.22 1,155,195.10
Street Drainage 121,152.43 125,730.27 40,401.07
Street Maintenance 793,145.64 798,543.24 535,904.25
Signing and Striping 201,576.28 184,662.48 153,829.97
Sidewalk Replacement 278,971.17 271,881.05 254,584.84
Electrical - Admin/Overhead ** n/a n/a 681,438.06
Electrical - Street Lighting 353,127.45 339,788.08 371,107.64
Electrical - Traffic Control Signal System 227,747.49 209,046.17 165,127.11
3,333,291.50 3,458,784.51 3,357,588.04

Maintenance of Effort I 3,383,221.35 I

Notes: The City of Napa switched financial systems between FY 2008/09 and FY 2009/10
* Street Operations: Includes Stormwater Operations for these three years. A separate chart of accounts code
has since been created to track these charges; which will be included in future years to count towards meeting
the MOE requirement.
** Electrical - Admin/Overhead: In the old financial system, these charges were included in Street Operations. A
separate chart of accounts code was created in the new financial system to track these charges from FY10
forward.
See associated City of Napa Measure T MOE Descriptor document for descriptions of each category calculated
herein.

Maintenance of Effort Descriptors included in Maintenance of Effort Calculation Above
43111 Street Operations/Admin

This is a general account for the overall management and daily operations of the streets maintenance
division. This key encompasses the general overhead and administration of the streets division. Division
Manager and support staff are fully or partially paid through this key.

43112 Street Cleaning

This account is for various street sweeping and street cleaning elements. Currently the City is in a contract
with a private street sweeping company to sweep City streets. This GL key allocates funds to pay for the
management and execution of street sweeping (either contract and/or city performed). This key also
allocates funds for basic street cleanliness.

43113 Street Drainage

This account involves typical maintenance of existing street drainage facilities. This maintenance includes,
but is not limited to, cleaning drain inlets, replacing/repairing damaged structures, various point repairs and
routine maintenance on storm drain pipes. Furthermore, this key involves preventative maintenance on
drainage structures as well as responding to localized flooding resulting from deferred maintenance issues.

R2018-007 Page 1 of 2

22 Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT A
6/30/2017

43114 Street Maintenance

This account is a general, “catch-all” key used by the streets maintenance division. This key includes typical
repairs occurring within the road right of way; including but not limited to pothole repair, minor pavement
potholing, overlays, and other maintenance activities needed to ensure function of the roadway as well as
other activities needed to support the roadway outside the travelled way but within the public right of way,
including approaches to railroad crossings.

43115 Stormwater Operations

This is a relatively new account (created in 2015) introduced to achieve compliance with the NPDES
Stormwater Permit. This key funds routine inlet cleaning and maintenance, storm drain cleaning and
maintenance, trash assessments and various administrative tasks associated with permit compliance and
contract management.

43116 Signage/Striping

Staff assigned to the City’s sign shop and the various operational duties performed by the sign shop are
covered under this key. Said duties include street sign installation and maintenance, pavement markings,
curb paint, white, yellow and blue pavement buttons, bike lane striping and pavement markings.

43124 Sidewalk Replacement

This key includes the maintenance of existing sidewalks, including removal, replacement or other methods
needed to ensure adequate sidewalks. This is a pre-cursor to the existing sidewalk improvement program
(Key 30301) that is currently operated by the streets division and funded partially by the General Fund (Key
41940) since 2014.

43171 Electrical Admin

This account is for the overall management and daily operations of the electrical maintenance division. This
key encompasses the general overhead, administration and work activities of the electrical division.

43173 Street Lighting

This account supports all operational and engineering duties related specifically to street lighting. New
installation and Maintenance work to City lighting facilities, such as street lights, and street light boxes is
included in this key.

43174 Traffic Signals

Any electrical support to City traffic signals is encompassed within this key. This includes basic electrical
support, installation of new signal heads and poles, synchronizing signal timing, and any other related
electrical maintenance activities.

R2018-007 Page 2 of 2
23 Page 5 of 5



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-19

RESOLUTION OF THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT
AMOUNT UNDER MEASURE T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa Countywide
Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent transaction and use
(sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as detailed in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority — Tax Agency (NVTA-TA) is the
designated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, Napa County is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan allocated to Napa County and the cities and town within Napa County (“Local
Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to the
Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, Napa County is entering into a Master Agreement with NVTA-TA that outlines
procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, Napa County shall determine and certify to NVTA-TA the average maintenance
of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-10, consistent with the criteria set forth
in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01, including a memorandum detailing the supporting financial
documentation and the methodology utilized to calculate the average fiscal year street and roads costs;
and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “B” will be deemed the “Maintenance of Effort”
of Napa County, which must be maintained annually throughout the term of the Measure from the
Napa County General Fund; and

WHEREAS, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, Napa County must certify to and
provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution approved by the
governing body of Napa County including backup documentation, demonstrating that the Maintenance
of Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and

/17

/17

H:\cc\DOCS\PW\Road\Measure T\ 1
2018-02-06 Resolution Maintenance of Effort

24



WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California
Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented through
California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Napa County Board of Supervisors
hereby adopts the Maintenance of Effort amount as set forth in Exhibit “B,” and authorizes the Public
Works Director to file the amount with NVTA-TA.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by
the Napa County Board of Supervisors, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board held on
the 6™ day of February, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS RAMOS, DILLON, GREGORY,
PEDROZA and WAGENKNECHT

NOES: SUPERVISORS NONE

ABSTAIN: SUPERVISORS NONE

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS NONE

_NAPA-COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the| State of California
By: L\ | \_A { A A
BRAD WAGENKNECHT, Chair of the
Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of
Office of County Counsel BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Supervisors
By: Thomas S. Capriola Date: February 6, 2018 .
Deputy County Counsel Processed By: . By: éﬂmﬂ’)l +N)JJ
Date: _January 26, 2018 il il o= i
Deputy Clerk of the Board
H:\ec\DOCS\PW\Road\Measure T\ 2

2018-02-06 Resolution Maintenance of Effort
25




County Executive Office

1195 Third St.

Suite 310

Napa, CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org

Main: (707) 253-4421
Fax: (707) 263-4178

A Tradition of Stewardship

A Commitment to Service Minh Tran
Interim Counly Executive Officer

MEMO
TO: NVTA
Date: September 12, 2017
From: Minh Tran, Interim County Executive Officer
RE: Measure T Maintenance of Effort Caleulation

The County of Napa has calewdated its Maintenance of Effort (MOE) for Measure T hased on
County General [Fund transfers to the County's Road Fund.  Different than most city/town
agencies, the County has a special revenue fund created to capture revenues and expenditures
directly related to constructing and maintaining the unincovporated road network., The County
subsidizes the Road Fund with transfers of discretionary resources to try and mitigate the
dechiming support provided by the State and federal agencies. The County has calculated 1its MOR

using the following information:

Transfer per Transfer for
Fiscal Year Financial Statements MOE Purposes
2007-08 3 722691 3 -
2008-09 2,839,321
2009-10 932,000
Total Three Year Contribution 3,771,321
Divided by Number of Years 3

Three Year Average

The 2007-08 transfer veported in the County’s financial statements, $722,691, was the forgiveness
of a loan issued by the County’s General Fund in figeal year 2005-06. Since the loan was issued to
cover a negative cash position, our position is the funds were actually spent in the year of the loan

and are properly excluded from MO calculations.

While a case could be made that the Read [fund did not expend 100% of the General Fund
ransfers during the MOT period based on increased cash and fund balance achieved (2007 Ending
~ Cash $1.3M, Fund Balance $2.2M; 2010 Ending — Cash $5.4M, Fund Balance $2.8M), the County
is not interested in allocating the General Fund contributions over funds actually expended in

order to reduce the County’s MOL amount.

26



Town of Yountville

Resolution Number 18-3451

Resolution Approving the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Amount Under Measure T

(Napa Countywide Road Maintenance Act)

Recitals

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa Countywide Road
Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half cent transaction and use
(sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road maintenance as detailed in the Measure T
Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority is the designated agency that administers
and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yountville is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided to the Local
Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the Measure; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Yountville has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA that outlines
procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance of Effort” of the
Town of Yountville , which must be maintained annually throughout the term of the Measure from
the General Fund of the Town of Yountville and

WHEREAS, By January 1st each calendar year, the Town of Yountville must certify to and provide
NVTA-TA a copy of its California State Controller's Annual Street Report as well as a Resolution
approved by the Town of Yountville governing body, including backup documentation,
demonstrating that the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and;

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the California
Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as implemented through
California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et seq.).; and

WHEREAS, on this date, January 16, 2018 proper public notice was given in accordance with the
law.

Now therefore, the Town Council of the Town of Yountville does resolve as follows:

1.

The Town Council hereby adopts the Resolution Approving the Maintenance of Effort (MOE)
amount under the Measure T Program as set forth in Exhibits A, and authorizes the Public
Works Director to file the amount with NVTA-TA.

The Resolution is hereby adopted and becomes effective and in full force immediately upon
adoption.

27



Resolution Number 18-3451

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Yountville, State of
California, held on this 16" day of January, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: Dorman, Mohler, Durham, Dorenbecher, Dunbar

NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

) f@é

_dohn F. Dunbar, Mayor

Y
S
/ ;”"

S

ATTEST: 7 ) ' L

Michalle Dahme. CMC
Tow:i Clerk

28



29

€e
abeuwep wl03s Jo asodnd syj 10j papuadxe SaNUIASL [BI0] AUuR BUIPN|DXD ‘palinbaJ Se ‘ainIdNsSel Ul PaleDOoSSe ‘UoINIISU0Dal ‘SAeluano ‘Buljeas ‘Juswaned 10J

Aem o 3ybit ognd ay3 UM Bunjonselyul Buoddns pue SdUBUDIUIRW SPROI pUe S199.4S |BI0] apNn|dul sasuadxa a|qiblj3  :930u asesld
981061 01-600T Ad oom,mv& 60-800C >h_— 3@»@0& 80-L00T Ad :Buiwiie]) syunowy JOW 493Ul °¢

Hoday 19jj043u0) 911G SPROY PUR S399.41S |BD07 YOS J0j UoREepIeA Ssiojipne juspuadapul yoeny 7

0T-600C A4 ‘60-8007 Ad "80-£00Z A4 - S129A 32443 10) SH0deY 13}|013U0D 3]BIS SPeoY Pue 199115 |BJ07 JO S2Id0D Yoeny 'T
1uoljewlojul 33epljeA 0] pue sjunouwle J0W ysijgeiss 03 uonewnojul buimoliol syy apiaoid asea|d

(30KW) 31043 JO dURUBdIUIRK

19]]03U0D 31215 YRS

158816 duoyq Woo 9[IA AWepalojy jrewy epal0 eLRN Buns|dwod Joquisiy Jjess
1$88°SP6 -auoyy [THETTTN >@m.6maw pewy $1980y 24915 Z# oejuo) Alepuodss
1$88 ¥16 auoyy WOd 3[[IA X D)IYOSOqeI[oelf jrewy 14osoqet[se |, 20f T# 30eQUO0D Adewild

J[IAJUNO A JO UMO], IsleN uonaipsung

Buipun4 404 uonedddy
IOy 2ouUBUDUIRK PROY SpIMmiuno) edeN | ainseap



suofapsynl porsagys i oddns JO SUOLBIOSOI U POZIPLIOWSL PUB SUONDIPSL

30

re
173 57 20GE PO1SONDOS UOGIURUNIOP LISSHI 241 [0 18 3uyrs Of pautahdl 2g OS[L [[1s SUOUOISLILY UOLRIOYE SUE OF 101 el AMUPUAANY | AINSER}Y 2 Ut
PaLINo se Apjeuoniodosd abueyaxe Buipuny e Jo 1ed se 03 paaLbe BSIMIBLIC SS3UN ARIRU0NI0d0.d PRINALISIP ING ‘SIGE]IBAR 3LLI0IAG SANUSAI uaym puR s3NUBABL 3jgejleae uo Bulpuadsp ‘paunuialep 3q 03 isy Pafosd jeuld 190N
Buidis ‘abeubis ‘syuby sapnppul Ayajes 38 'sUBAIND Buipniou abeUIRIP PUR JO UNI J23eM SSIPPE 0} PaIiNbal Hiom AUB S3pAPUY - abeuresq
$123n6 pue ‘sqiny ‘syjemapis ‘sdwied SBPAUL - HIOM 3331U0D
Buined pue 'apod jasw 03 BUILBPIM ‘PG PEOJ BUIPRDUI ABMPROL 3] JO UOIINIISUOIRI DIDJIUIOD L PaILIDOSSR SIUBUOCLIOD (|2 JC Ut SBPNDUI - UOIdNIISU0IdY
Bupepinsas - AepanQ 2318 ‘j23s0LdIW ‘[eas diyd ‘|eas 60y [2as ALINIS 1SIPN[IUL UBWILRIL 30RMNS
isuoluyag wedbold

ot usaIq Uodn peniSe oq o) seImpadXa Ying | 512 24 LN pareosse siuewboy ) 1avlosd pasodosd o) Jo vaddns jo donnossy ©

QPUE'] OF ¥50ID B[N AUF] MWL SERIS

6LR10Z 2RJAS ORI FAUTUDIIEIN BT
UOSIIOF O OISR vy~ 1998 RIOIPE] 618107 CaBIRG 0NN DO AT
LS MIOH 01 LS JUEBRH-021S AUYIRR GURIZ IREING O AU 14T
1D 5AT Si OF 1SS UOTBUIISE v, 120N AU} 61410T SRS O POURUDITEL WO
BORSIAGSE Y, ) MO 6T AWH 1701 UoSIPR}Y S1R10Z MG O LU AT
IS ATIOH - PYIOE] §:3 -\t SRSy 618107 SORLINS O AIURUDITEL WA
DPURT O SWRPY -AByy PpUR] HLR10T PORUNG QDY OOUBLDIUIREY IYEI]
HOSILAL O WOIUIST 4y -AP2RS HOSIAOF 618107 oa8jng O PauBUANIE}
ALY O3 NASYT-100HS A0} SLRI0Z MRLING OB SOURUARIELY
SAIINY O PUR D oUNR0L[ ALR107 20RUNG OIIY
SPURE L IURD L 10041 SUmPY S18107 MG O POUBUMUIR]Y IYET
1PUULE O} WAOEY 17245 Um0y S1810C SIN0 TP YL PIRLOG QI quyey Aaway
1 UOITURISE 4, -0l AU S1R107 S0 P [ SR 0 Qe sarg]
6LRLTY 3 <,
(wawubye jo WIBUB| IadBUI BIiLL ‘UOKD3SIBILIY UOIIEDOT SPUNAIALIC IV | 3iNSealy 150013[04dieI0)  IRRA RISt uvondudsaq Pafold wieabold
VALDIN A4 PAFIsse oq fiin ssaquin ks 1odpng prides @ seadde isaun i pe jpEpag Sauade 5307 ¥ UL HONEI0] PUE 1509 0 SE UORALISSD PAIIAP ¥ MOt mmaddi 10U $50p 1} Ksiy R o papradas jon st wnford v Saipn uopusdapdapus sey jeg Sottafu o1gnd Ay peiiede 10 pEto 1205 UoHELIOSIRE P 10 KoMIod AqIit stos [0 ) 30 i DSHRD PIAOM 1R PUS UR PUE FURARTSY ¥ it Wofjo o3uls

© 51 102{01d B ‘URld 2INIPUBCX3 | BINSBAlY B3 134 "(Papasu Se Saulj 340W PPe) $T1-£107 Ad Ul BuiLUIBaq $398f01d 35URUBILRW pROL pue 532135 pauueid jeaA 5 apiacad ases|d
sainyjpuadx3



31

SUOUAPSHIY PRI Sq LoddNS JO SUOHBIOSNS UL POZIFLIOWIDU PV SUOIa(psIm! o Uaaxad todn po2af g o) sInpUSAN® v | SSELD U T PaLI0sSE siuaunsnby 18t 19560l pasodond o) 10 poddns Jo uoUNIoseY = St ([N S AACHE paISoNba WORIUSINGOP LIESSIFA 2L 0 (18 LKA 0 poIInbdS 3G OSE [ix SUONL

7 AU 0} 1011 "UALg PIMIPURGNT 1 2sea(y 20 Ul
paupno se Alzteuoiiodosd abueysxa Bulpuny e Jo Hed se 03 pas1be 3SIMIBLIO SSBIUN A21RUOIIOCOId PRINGLISIP ING ‘3|GE)IRAR WO SINUIASI USUM PUR SINUIASL 3|GRlIEAR U0 Buipuadsp ‘pauiuLIRIdP ag 03 18} 1af0id 12Ul4 13ION

Buidins ‘abeubls ‘suby sepnidul ARJRS D39 ‘SHBAIND BuIpnpUl 3BRUIRIP PUR 4O UNJ Ja1em SSPPe 03 PRANbas Yiom Aue sepnpul - sbeueiq

S193IND pue ‘SQUND ‘SHEMAIPIS ‘SAWIR] SAPNIUI - HIOM 338.10U0TY
Buired pue ‘apod 393w 03 BULBPIM ‘PRG PROI SUIPNDUI ABMDEO. 8] JO UOHDMIISU0IB. 33210 Y3tm P3IRNOSSE SIUBLIOLWOD (|2 1o Ul S3PNRUI - UOIINIISU0dSY

Bumepnsal - AelIAD '339 ‘|Bas0Idlu '1eas diyd ‘|eas Boy ‘|eaS ALINIS 1SIPADUI JUBLWIIRRL) B0BLNS
isuoniuyaq wesboud

1 IO L 0L GOTBIRS T - LS UOSIPRIY 0069T°E1S DU O AUV 1T
SAPUEL ¥PLD J2AdO}] OF 1§ N0 & -pY [t LSS TS Q0BJING OO SRR AT
HOSIALAY O HORIIISE -G YoOUD 00 SOR'ES D610 O8NS OIONY SRR N

0Ly AL OF P (I 1470418 0.\ G0S95SLIS 0zl Ul SOREINS 01N Ry AreaLf

DU 01 2D Y010 B YO 00'LTRESS Gz6in SN0 P Yt 2RI OB Qe Axeat]

] JOISALO;] 01 A PPUF'] -RALCT POONPRY 000SEYSS 076107 1t PUS [ 0 Auon0 7 gy Iy
O1IS WO, -aY WO 00ELTS6S 126107 HEd P [IIY J0 ARpIr0 T QU AT

DU PROC O SSOI AN -1 WY 00092728 0z610T It puE I 40 ABi2A0 7 qugy Wy

auw| sty 3G o) ARy O] G-y opur 0016168 0z6107 111 PUB (11X 10 Selia0 7 qey WAL

DOSIRESSS

{uswubiie jo UIBUB| “UBIEW B "UOIIIBSIBIUL) UOIEDOT SPUNLIBYIO Iy | 9INSealy 150019{01d|RI0)  JR3A |BDSId uondLsag 123lold wesbold

LD A poditsir o fjtw sioquini 190{01g 19priq [#dD v ut seadde S ot pue 13Bpng N>4aTR 1R90] & s UGS0] PiRe 1599 0) 1 UORLIDKOD POEIRD & NG adds 100 520 1SSy [enus un uo pateadas sots st oaload v “itgn wopusdapdepur s ) SaRE and Aq PHRIE S0 PRt st UorEOMNIEIL ¥ Jo Honod SqET 210K [0

n teus 0 Dyp STIRD prnow Bg: PR e pue Furirisg ¢ L ol oiFus
S 1930014 © ‘URld 24MIpUADX3 | 2INSE3YY 3UL 3 (PPIBU SE SBUI| BJoW Ppe) $T-£107 Ad U Buiuuibaq s1alo.d adueURILIEW PROS pue S198.41s pauue|d JesA S apirold asesld

SBINypuBdx3 | Binsesy pauield




32

[
s 01 PR 5 OS] L SUOHIPSLING UONEIOHE AW OF JON URId SINIPUAANE | AHNHALY AU 1
pauIIno se Ajpjeuoniodo.d abueydxa Bupuny € Jo 1ed se 0] pasibe asIMIALI0 SSBIUN Ajaieuoipodo.d PRINGLISIP ING ‘B|qRjieAR JWO023Q SANUBABS UBUM PUR SBNUDAR. 3jqe|ieAs uo Buipuadap ‘pauluLIzIap 3q 03 1si 1dalold |euld :ajoN
Buidiis ‘abeubis ‘s3ubi sepnpur AJajes 239 'sHBAIND BUIPNPUI 96RUIRIP PUR 1O UNJ J31RM SSRIPPR 03 PaJiNbal Hiom Aue sapnjaui - abeuielq
5493306 pue 'SQIND ‘SY|BMBPIS 'SdWes SIPNBUL - HIOM B1340U0T
Buined pue ‘3po3 jJaaw 03 Buiuspim ‘pag PO BUIPNPUL ABMPRO. UL JO UORDNASUEIBS 232(dLLI0D UM PRI2IDOSSE SIUBLOAILIOD [[B 1O Ut SIPNUI - UOEINASUCIDY
BueLINSaL - ARLIIAG 239 ‘|2asouaIw ‘jeas diud ‘leas Boy ‘less AuN(S (SIPNIDUI UBLWIRALY 33EUNS
suoniuyaq weiboid

SHOAPSLBL P A4 LOGARS Jo SUORNIOSA U] PAZIRIOUIN P SUONAPSLINT 4 U231y o pooiFs aq 0) KOMIPUAIND YR [ S5 g i PoIRI0sSE suswmhay ‘Lt 1aolodd posodod a1 0 0N Jo HOUALSAY ¥ 81 [ 35 2304 posnboL UOREIBITIOP AT A {0 [

SIUALUMOE O) SURBAWRLY 1§ UOITULE W 0010 0ls [fabrais PIELING OIDAIN - POUUNUTRIY JaLy
otRAWIM) 01 J] FUOJ[E) 1S UOISISE 3, 00P9r LIS (0207 QOBHING O FOURUDIIIN, 143
ACE PWORED) 01 91U NEQ 1S VOIDUISEY 009F1ELS 124707 2OWANS DAY COUNT]Y WGAT]
DGRy 03 YouD 4oy Jo Hse; DORIG'RS 120707 N POURLDRIEY @]
AN SFMUE OF P ([PUUL -K(] RISy HOE19S 1Z0zT0T 2IR)ING DY ULRIN E]
2PGERA O3 ASNIRIG -vosIoffRy GIFTELS Z:oeot FIRLING 0L\ UBUUIREY JUHI]
SUROLJO ON, £F9 OF {0\ JO pU Y TN o g DOTRERLS 1z:0z0t HED PU¥ [N JO Sup2a0 7 Qe WA
PUR 0} (] UL LD RISEY OUEOELPS 120207 T PUm [N S0 ARAO0 T quyRy ErY
AT ISLY 013 RISLA DI PAATLY 00 0EL€ECS 120707 HLL PR [[1Y 0 AR[I2A0 T ey W]
RO 0] IS BOSIALRL ~2A\ ARG GOOL6THS Jeiaine PUB (1IN JO A¥[9A0 T YRR 1YY
1§ HOSIUD 01 1§ UOrFUT gy Ay AN GUDSYSSS 1z0T0z 1L PR I S0 Spea0 7 que iy
BO6T6ITSS Lt Jegs
(3upwublie jo YIBUBE SR 31U ‘UOIIdRSIBIUL) UOIIEDOT 3DUNLIIDUIQ IV | 24nsespy 1500109[0.4di10L  JeBA [B3SI4 uondinssqg Palold weibodg
VALON S PRSISSE 24 fjtw sioywinu 1a0fosd 123png e v ur seodd s 1 pue 0EpG SO [w20] € U} UOLEROL PIE 1507 O St UOHALASIN PAYIIAP ¥ ot Jeoddy Jou S0P 11 “Sisty et un o pajuda 0w 31 pafoid 46 wopusdapdapus sey pay A5usTr agnd S poreido 1o peuao s oS ¥ 10 togiod A1qe oS jo oy o © il a5aED pLAOA 18 pu> uB P FurAioq ¥ s Loy afdurs

© S| 1D9f01d © 'UB|d BiNJIPUBDXT | 3INSES|N BU3 134 "(DEPIIU S8 SBUN 30U PPR) HT-E£10Z Ad Ul Butuuibeq 5398(0.d BIURUATIIEW PROL PUR S13843S pauueid JB3A S aplaoad 3sesid
1




Pe

33

SUQUAIpSYN{ PRRRL}H S MO o SUONTON? Ut PRAIBHIOWRIN PUT SUORDPSLINT s U] oA P22 50 03 SPTIIPUANS e T NS WL it pRingoss stupusinbay 151 130003 pasodoad 2 o OIS Jo UOUNIOSY ¥ S8 fjass 80 210K PRSNBAL UONTUAINN <LK s 0 {7 LKA O} PRINBAI 3G OS[B [{1x SUONAPSLIAT UOLEIO(E Xk 0] 101ig ‘Wl SSnupudy I SASESIY s Ut
pauine se Apjeuoiniodoid aBuelXa Bulpunj e Jo 1ied se 03 pRlbe 3SIMIBLIO SS3IUN Al3ieuoiuodold PRINGLASIP NG ‘B|ElBAR BWCIIG SBNUIASS USLM PUR SINUBAA] 3qejieas Lo Butpuadap ‘paulizIep 8¢ 0} 351 13{01d [eUly 830N

Buidins ‘abeubis ‘sjubl sapnpul A1a;eS 1339 "SHBAIND BUIPNIDL 9BRUIRID PUR O UNI J3JEM SS3UPPE 03 Pa.INbal Xiom AU sapnpul - abeulesq

s433INb pue 'sqnd ‘sxemapis ‘sdues SIPNIDUI - HIOM 33310000
Buiaed pue ‘3pod 198U 01 BUILBPIM ‘DBQ PROJ BUIBNDUL ABMPROS 33 JO UOIPDNIISUOIRS 3191dLI0T LM PIIRIDOSSE SILBLOGLIOS I8 O Ul SBPNUI - UIIINJIISLOD3Y
Bupeynsal - ABLIBAQ '23@ ‘[23S0L3IW '1as diyd ‘jeas Boy ‘jess ALNS 1SIPRUL JUBUARRI L 30RUNG

10S12{12( 01 HOBUISE. 3, 10061 HOSELOL
ALY, O IdXYS 1088 AJIOF]
ARIQIIYY, 01 pUD 1008 ST

SPUE] 01 N0}, ARG SUHRpY

[P 01 JUNOTY -0 1000

1§ GOIRURST AL -0 ALIg[LY

(Quawubie Jo LIBUL) “IHIRW B "UONIIISIBILL) UOIIEIOT SPUNIIBLIQ IY L BINSEIIN

VLN S prustsst g (it siaquimt a{oad 0png ferdes v U seaddy 1o pur 1oRpng Aausds 0] € 1 GoREAO| U

09 o1 5% UondLsap oyt

00°STLERS
OTITI0IS
Q0 OLSLIS
00695 F$S
00 LEETSES
GOETTY9IS
DOLTTIRSS

3s0D1a{oidierol

% snotptw aeadde ot seop it “stsea feninas e o pagmados tou st poloid v S wpiadopdapi e gy Aauafe S1qnd g PO 0 RN 185 TOREMOMSURE ¥ 10 worod AT A0S jo

s

Hueq weaboid

pr 4 xdi T pUe [IHY S0 svpaso T ArYeY @]
et T PUR [N 10 ARE2A0 T qryey e
paasedivg i puw (Y 0 G T
wee ikl PUR [IN 10 AREDAO T QuyeY IErg
2414 PHE [ 10 ALLPAO T qugey war
LT I PUR Y 10 AgURA0 T QU 31y
JBBA |EDSI4 uonddsaQ 1aloid wesbold
© 0 oy asHE PIAGW gl pue un puk FUIATSaq  qs Lopo ojBus

e sl 308/04d € 'URid .nIpuadxl | 3Insesiy 3U3 Jad "(PBPaaU Se Sauy U0 Ppe) pT-E 10T Ad U BuiLLBaq S108{0id BIUBLRIUIRW PROI pUR S123AS pauue|d 1eaA G IpIn0id dsER|d
saantpuedxy L aInsesy pauuejd



34

¥e
01 patinbas 2 OSPE [ SUONAIPSURY “UOREDOJ[E AUk 01 0L “UR[d MIpUCNY | SI0Eafy Ayl 1T
paullino se Ajevonodosd abueysxs Bulpuny e Jo ued se 0] pasibe asIMIAUI0 S53|UN AjR3RUOIIOdoId PRINGLISIP INg ‘3|qeiieAR BUIODBQ SBNUBABI UDUM PUR SBNUBABJ BIgejieAR U0 BUIpUadasp ‘PauUILIIBIBp 8 03 151} 198103 [RULY (210N
Budings “abeubls ‘syybi sapnput Ayages 238 ‘sHAIND BuIpniul abeulEsp PUB O UNJ 1318M SSBUPPE 03 PAIND3L 5I0M AUR SBpNIUI - abeurelq
5399NB pue ’squn3 'Sy |emapis ‘sdllkl SBPNILE - HIOM 33RIDUOD
Buined pue ‘apod 193w 03 BulLIPIM ‘PR peO.L BUIPN|ZUY ABMPRO. B3 JO UCIIPNIISUEID. 239]dWOoD Uiim PRILIDOSSE SIUBUOCLIOD [|B 10 Ul SBPN|DUI - UOIINNSU0IY
BumeRHNSal - ARIIBAQ D18 '|BSONW ‘eBs dIYD ‘jeas B0} ‘|eas ALINS 1SApA[ILI UAWIR3IL 3RLNS
isuoniuy3q weibold

SO PAITRLPE 3G HOAAIS JO SUDIOSD1 U POZAOWA PUE SUOOIPSHINT 41 U012 Hod poRITH 2q 01 SAINIPUSAN UIRg § SSHED M) W PALRAOSSE Ssuobay 1] 199101 posodosd ot Jo Loddns o oKy 5% [ 58 Ao paisanbas UOUEIIAITOp LAESSA0M 24l J0 | 1t

SWRPY* 01 5017 [t L IS 0§ G091PIS 0ET0T 20RING O FIUBUDINT WA
40 B 01 PY TN W00 L -1 na g 016018 TETOT QORI DIOKY ORI WA
OIS ) O) J{AUUL| -1 1m0 L W9IFOTIS YT ez ik PUB (11 0 AR[IOA0 T ety ]
OSIDRY OF SINUIT WO [, 1§ UOIBIGSE 3y GO091ERIS ¥TETOT T PUR 2 Jo Arpaao T Qe REEY
UOHDISIDNH DA YBC) O1 VORISR DI YO 00°9L6°901S sTEz0T qeyoy wary
ALRGIRI /JAGIRE] 01 1) SA-HS ARG O S6LESS FTIELOT ey ary
TP Yo UdOT ) 1 HOSIPRIY <15 GOIRIISEN 00°071°998 $TET0C IR AT
U prag] 0f LUQIRIY -1 Aa] OUPILPIS FTETOT el Sawop
00'9571£5S ;
(Quawiuble Jo WIBbU3| ‘J9xiews 3|IW 'UONRYISIBILI} LONEDOT 3PUNLIBYIO Iy L 3INSe3jy 1500108[04d1RI0L 1€ 4 [BISI uopduIsaq Pslold weiboid

VALIN 54 POUFLSss 24 ({1 S ofos] 1Tpiy (piiden vy eadds a1 pin 128prq ool feaog v UL uoKEIO] puE 103 0F S8 Honds

2p pa{PP 8 im0 seadde 10U 5POP 1t “SINTY IS W U0 papus 1ot S1 afosd v e wapuadopdaput s i Aousd oqnd S pe1sdo 10 NG 1S wotaodsE ¥ Jo Borod S AWOS Jo

0 o 41 2S00 PIHON 1Ry} PUS LR puR FUBRILIRY ¥ L POy TS
€ 1 03(04g © ‘URld BINYPUBAXT | BINSERY L) 13d (PApsau se saulf 210w ppe) HT-£102 A< Ul Buuuibag spalold a3URUBILIEW PROJ pue $333.41s pauue|d JesA 5 aplaosd asedld
saanjpuadx3 | ainses)y pauueld



RESOLUTION No. 2018-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ST. HELENA
APPROVING MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT AMOUNT UNDER MEASURE T
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority is the designated agency that
administers and oversees the Measure T revenues; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T; and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are provided
to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined in the
Measure; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena has entered into a Master Agreement with NVTA
that outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Helena shall determine and certify to NVTA-TA the
average maintenance of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-
10, consistent with the criteria set forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01,
including a memorandum detailing the supporting financial documentation and the
methodology utilized to calculate the average fiscal year street and roads costs; and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance of
Effort” of the City of St. Helena, which must be maintained annually throughout the
term of the Measure from the General Fund of the City of St. Helena; and

WHEREAS, by January 1t each calendar year, the City of St. Helena must certify
to and provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution
approved by the governing body of the City of St. Helena, including backup
documentation, demonstrating that the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal
year; and;

35



Resolution No. 2018-16
Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 et seq.; as
implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et

seq.);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of St. Helena Council of as

follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this

Resolution are true and correct, and establish the factual basis for the City
Council's adoption of this Resolution.

The City Council hereby determines and certifies that the Maintenance of Effort
amount for the City of St. Helena, pursuant to Section 9 of the Measure T
Expenditure Plan, is $379,189.33; which is a calculation of the average
maintenance of effort for the 2007/08, 2008/09, and 2009/10 fiscal years, as
set forth in Exhibit “A,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,
and authorizes the Public Works Director to file the Maintenance of Effort
amount with NVTA-TA.

The City Council hereby certifies to NVTA-TA that the City of Napa will meet
the Maintenance of Effort requirement of no less than $379,189.33 for the
2017/18 fiscal year, in accordance with Section 9 of the Measure T Expenditure
Plan.

Passed and adopted this 13 day of February, 2018.

Mayor Galbraith:
Vice Mayor White:

Councilmember Dohring:

Yes
Yes
Yes

Councilmember Koberstein: Yes

Councilmember Ellsworth:

APPROVED:

A AlD

Yes

ATTEST:

“OF ST\ CU " Pkt or

Alan Galbraith, Mayor

s . &
/'C)Q\:‘ s Mg,%%e Cindy Tzafopotlos, City Clerk
T~ N\
ﬁ?ﬁ@kﬁ\ 2%

e Ko, Y
Op ‘
\”\’?«L\Y %

36



Exhibit A

City of St. Helena St. Helena CA 54574

Phone (707) 967-2792

*“We will conduct city affairs on behalf of our citizens Fax (707) 963-7748
using an open and creative process.” www.ci.st-helena.ca.us
TO: NVTA
FROM: City of St. Helena
DATE: August 18, 2017

SUBJECT: Measure T Maintenance of Effort Calculation Methodology

The City of St. Helena expended $379,189.33 on average in local general fund revenues
for fiscal years 2007/08, 2008/09 and 2009/10 for local streets and roads maintenance,
supporting infrastructure within the public-right-of way for pavement sealing, overlays,
reconstruction, and associated infrastructure, as required, eliminating any local

revenues expended for the purpose of storm damage repair as verified by an
independent auditor.

Typical associated infrastructure for road rehab and maintenance are striping, street

sweeping, design engineering, access ramps, sidewalks and curbs, signals, safety devices
and street light replacement.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by
telephone at 707-968-2751 or via email at AMitts@cityofsthelena.org.

Sincerely,

W —

April Mitts
Finance Director

EXHIBIT A
Page §7of 2



ST. HELENA GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTION

Fiscal Year Amount

2007-08 261,217
2008-09 S 510,388
2009-10 S 365,963
MOE S 379,189.33

Expense Description
Electric- Street light and traffic signal maintenance
Maintenance- overlay and sealing
Street reconstruction

Maintenance-other street purpose maintenance

EXHIBIT A
Page §80f 2




CITY OF CALISTOGA

Public Works Department
414 Washington Street  Calistoga, CA 94515
Telephone 707-942-2828
Fax 707-942-9472
www.ci.calistoga.ca.us

City of Calistoga
Measure T MOE Calculation and Approach Methodology

The City of Calistoga determined its Maintenance of Effort (MOE) expenditure by
identifying General Fund expenditures related to street and sidewalk maintenance
reflected in the FY Budgets of 2007/08, 2008/09 and 2009/10. The expenditures
included individual funds for salaries, benefits, services, materials, etc. Using these
funds allows the City to consistently track expenditures going forward and document
that we are meeting our MOE requirements.

The Street Funds monitored include: salaries (full-time, part-time and over-time),
employee benefits, standby and special pay, materials and supplies, contract
services (tree trimming, sidewalk maintenance and replacement, refuse collection
and disposal), repair and maintenance, training, uniforms and boots, fuel, health and
safety equipment, weed and pest control, utilities, equipment rental, vehicle repair
and replacement, administrative services and capital projects.

In addition to the above monitored funds typical expenditures included: sidewalk
repair and elimination of trip hazards, curb, gutter and ADA ramps, street sweeping,
storm water management, street light maintenance, signing (including radar signs),
striping, pot hole filling, crack seal, slurry seal, chip seal, asphalt overlay, road
reconstruction, utility relocation, bike lane and pathway maintenance and
construction, bridge maintenance and replacement,

The attached spreadsheet reflects the expenditures for each fund and capital
projects for the three year period (FY 07-10) as required by Measure T. The average
of the General Fund expenditures for the Measure T years is $287,001 for Calistoga.

Calistoga is requesting two categories of exclusion. The first is to exclude outside
revenues that off-set part of the annual expenditures. These outside revenues
include gas tax, fee for services (banner installation), grants (CDBG, Proposition 1B,
TDA3, TFCA) and tree mitigation fees.

The second is expenditure exclusions associated with one-time expenses or non-
road items. Planning efforts for a previously proposed round-about at Lincoln and
Silverado Trail ($8,405) and regrading a parking lot at Fair Way Extension ($2,585).

Calistoga respectfully reserves the right to revise the MOE amount if additional

forensic auditing identifies other expenditures, outside revenues or one-time
expenses.

39



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-014

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALISTOGA,
COUNTY OF NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA APPROVING MAINTENANCE
OF EFFORT AMOUNT UNDER MEASURE T PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2012 the voters of Napa County passed the Napa
Countywide Road Maintenance Act, also known as Measure T, which imposes a half
cent transaction and use (sales) tax to provide supplemental funding for road
maintenance as detailed in Ordinance 2012-01 of the Napa Valley Transportation
Authority — Taxing Authority (the Measure T Expenditure Plan); and

WHEREAS, the Napa Valley Transportation Authority-Taxing Authority (NVTA-TA)
is the desighated agency that administers and oversees the Measure T revenues;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga is an eligible recipient of Measure T funds; and

WHEREAS, the tax proceeds will be used to pay for the projects outlined in the
Measure T Expenditure Plan allocated to the County of Napa and the cities and town
within Napa County (“Local Agencies”) as set forth in Measure T Expenditure Plan;
and

WHEREAS, under the Measure T Expenditure Plan, Measure T funds are
provided to the Local Agencies to be used for streets and roads projects as defined
in the Measure T Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga intends to enter into a Master Funding
Agreement with NVTA-TA that outlines procedures for Measure T expenditures, and

WHEREAS, the City of Calistoga has determined and will certify to NVTA-TA the
average maintenance of effort amount for Fiscal Years 2007-08, 2008-09 and 2009-
10, consistent with the criteria set forth in Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2012-01,
including a memorandum detailing the supporting financial documentation and the
methodology utilized to calculate the average fiscal year street and roads costs; and

WHEREAS, that amount set forth in Exhibit “A” will be deemed the “Maintenance
of Effort” of the City of Calistoga, which must be maintained annually throughout the
term of the Measure from the General Fund of the City of Calistoga; and

WHEREAS, by January 1%t each calendar year, the City of Calistoga must certify
to and provide NVTA-TA a copy of supporting documentation as well as a Resolution
approved by the City of Calistoga, including backup documentation, demonstrating
that the Maintenance of Effort was met the prior fiscal year; and

40



Resolution No. 2018-014
Page 2 of 2 - MOE Measure T

WHEREAS, Measure T project(s) will comply with the requirements under the
California Environmental Quality Act (California Code Sections 21000 ef seq.; as
implemented through California Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15000 et
seq.); and

WHEREAS, The Calistoga City Council has considered all information related to
this matter, as presented at a public hearing of the Calistoga City Council, including
any supporting reports by City staff, and any information provided during the public
hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Calistoga as follows:

1. The City Council hereby finds that the facts set forth in the recitals to this
Resolution are true and correct and establish the factual basis for the City
Council's adoption of this Resolution.

2. The City of Calistoga hereby adopts the Maintenance of Effort in the amount of
$287,001 as set forth in Exhibit “A,” and authorizes the Public Works Director to
file the amount with NVTA-TA.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Calistoga at
a regular meeting held this 20t day of February 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmember Barnes, Vice Mayor Dunsford, Councilmembers
Kraus and Lopez-Ortega and Mayor Canning

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None /// 7

~ CHRIS CANNING, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kty Haswon

KATHY FI/AMSON, City Clerk

41



Account Description - 2007/08

CITY OF CALISTOGA
General Fund Expenditures for Determining MOE Requirements for Measure Tand SB 1

2008/09

‘Fiscal Years

2009/10

2010/11

2011/12

4301 FT Salaries
—
Benefits
=
Special Pay/Stand By
aterials/Supplie

Contract Servs.

Tree Maintenace
Refuse Services

afety/Healt

Vehicle
Replacement 619
pital Projects | _ Pavement Maint. 596,
o Cedar (Lilly to S. Oak) 75,000

Washington/Oak Inter
Bike Striping

Weed/PestControl 6432

Bike/Ped Planning 5,400

10o®s0

10667

2860
R

4,603

T
25,184
9,387

17,432

3541

106,013

57,038

112,278

66,012

65,686

e

44,801

s 5,687
4,529

17,323
18,050
878

5,017

4,420

337

33

’ ’,,3,4'000’%

e

24,250
2,884

2,700

5774

4,933

ST
76,580

5,290
4,247
243
29,693

2,782
S

105

- 21331
985

| 2889

T
215

112,309

[ 4722

420
6,995

1,144

157
g 23,032%

Subtotal Espenses $970,474

$322,347

$294,851

$353,383

$225,972

Off Setting Revenues
Fee For Services:
Banner Installation 1,280
Tree Mitigation Fee ‘
Gas Tax ' 58,200
Grants ,
CDBG 45,000
Prop 1B 400,000
TDA3
'Napa County Recytle Can Grant
Decuction for Non-Street Maintenance Activities
Trail SR29 Rnd. About
Regrade Fair Way Extension Parking Lot

2,720

96,023

8,405
2,585

3,200

4,200
84,171

20,884

4,960

80,000

2,800

95,000

8,131

Subtotal Auxiliary Revenues $504,480 :

$109,733 v

 $112,455

$84,960

© $105,931

General Fund Expenses $465,994

$212,614

$182,396

$268,423

- $120,041

Measure T MOE 3-Yr :Average 07/08, 08/09, 09/10
SB 1 MOE 3-Yr Average 09/10, 10/11,11/12

$12,374
$175,359

Bought 3/4 ton PU in 07/08, amotrize over 20 years
Bought Street Sweeper in 10/11, amortize over 15 yrs

$287,001

$190,287

42




	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE_kes-KM changes
	Action Requested: INFORMATION

	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 MOE_kes
	6.7_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 MOE

	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 1American Canyon MOE Resolution
	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 2City of Napa MOE Resolution
	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 3Napa County MOE Resolution 
	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 4Yountville MOE Resolution 18-3451 Ver. 2 before ITOC
	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 5St. Helena MOE Resolution 2018-16
	10.1_Jurisdictions' MOE Attch 1 6Calistoga MOE Resolution
	Calistoga MOE Cover Letter to NVTA
	Calistoga MOE Resolution 2018-014 Measure T MOE
	Measure T MOE Worksheet




